(In millions of RMB, except percentages) Par value
Annual interest

rate (%) Maturity date
Allowances for

impairment losses

Policy bank bond issued in 2019 17,440 3.75 2029-01-25 7.46
Policy bank bond issued in 2020 16,400 3.74 2030-11-16 7.19
Policy bank bond issued in 2019 16,120 3.86 2029-05-20 6.95
Policy bank bond issued in 2020 15,980 3.23 2030-03-23 6.77
Policy bank bond issued in 2020 15,510 2.96 2030-04-17 6.47
Policy bank bond issued in 2021 14,270 3.52 2031-05-24 6.14
Policy bank bond issued in 2021 13,780 3.48 2028-02-04 5.95
Policy bank bond issued in 2019 13,140 3.48 2029-01-08 1.29
Policy bank bond issued in 2021 13,080 3.38 2031-07-16 5.79
Policy bank bond issued in 2018 12,850 4.00 2025-11-12 5.62

Repossessed assets

As part of its effort to recover impaired loans and advances to customers, the Group may obtain the title to the collateral, through
legal actions or voluntary transfer from borrowers, as compensation for losses on loans and advances and interest receivable. At
the end of June, the Group’s repossessed assets were RMB1,632 million, and impairment allowances for repossessed assets
were RMB995 million. Please refer to Note “Other Assets” to the financial statements for details.

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2022 23

3 Management Discussion and Analysis

Liabilities
The following table sets forth the composition of the Group’s total liabilities as at the dates indicated.

As at 30 June 2022 As at 31 December 2021

(In millions of RMB, except percentages) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Deposits from customers 24,184,466 78.00 22,378,814 80.97
Deposits and placements from banks and

non-bank financial institutions 3,138,580 10.12 2,232,201 8.08
Debt securities issued 1,688,826 5.45 1,323,377 4.79
Borrowings from central banks 777,146 2.51 685,033 2.48
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 91,596 0.29 33,900 0.12
Other liabilities1 1,126,612 3.63 986,532 3.56

Total liabilities 31,007,226 100.00 27,639,857 100.00

1. These comprise financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, negative fair value of derivatives, accrued staff costs, taxes payable, provisions,
deferred tax liabilities and other liabilities.

At the end of June, the Group’s total liabilities were RMB31.01 trillion, an increase of RMB3.37 trillion or 12.18% from the end
of last year with more abundant funding sources and more optimised liability structure. In this amount, deposits from customers
amounted to RMB24.18 trillion, an increase of RMB1.81 trillion or 8.07% from the end of last year. Deposits and placements

[…]

by Arab Regional Payment, Clearing and Settlement Organisation from July 2022, and a global senior advisor to KPMG from May
2022.

Mr. Leung Kam Chung, Antony, independent non-executive director of the Bank, ceased to serve as chief executive officer of Nan
Fung Group from July 2021.

Mr. Ben Shenglin, external supervisor of the Bank, ceased to serve as independent non-executive director of China International
Capital Corporation from June 2022, and ceased to serve as independent non-executive director of Wuchan Zhongda Group Co.,
Ltd. from May 2022.

4.2.3 Directors’ and Supervisors’ Securities Transactions

The Bank has adopted a code of practice in relation to securities transactions by directors and supervisors as set out in the
Appendix 10 Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers to the Listing Rules of Hong Kong Stock
Exchange. All directors and supervisors of the bank had complied with the provisions of this code during the reporting period.

58 China Construction Bank Corporation Half-Year Report 2022

4 Corporate Governance

4.3 Employees

The following table sets forth, as at the date indicated, the geographical distribution of the Bank’s branches and employees:

As at 30 June 2022

Number of
branches % of total

Number of
employees % of total

Yangtze River Delta 2,271 15.70 51,582 14.85
Pearl River Delta 1,854 12.82 44,388 12.78
Bohai Rim 2,396 16.57 57,006 16.41
Central 3,484 24.09 78,470 22.59
Western 2,985 20.64 66,782 19.23
Northeastern 1,434 9.92 33,728 9.71
Head Office 3 0.02 14,031 4.04
Overseas 34 0.24 1,332 0.39

Total 14,461 100.00 347,319 100.00

At the end of June, the Bank had 347,319 employees. The number of employees with academic qualifications of bachelor’s
degree or above was 259,617 or 74.75% of the total. There were also 3,469 workers dispatched from labour leasing companies.
In addition, the Bank assumed the expenses of 95,608 retired employees.

Progress of implementation of employee stock incentive plan

During the reporting period, the Bank did not implement any new round of stock incentive plan.

Staff development and training

The Bank proactively implemented its talent development strategy in the new era, optimised the allocation of posts and positions,

[…]

– Returns on plan assets – – (199) 153 199 (153)

Other changes
 – Benefits paid (248) (521) (248) (521) – –

As at 30 June/31 December 4,833 5,083 5,576 5,944 (743) (861)

Interest cost was recognised in operating expenses.

(i) Principal actuarial assumptions of the Group as at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Discount rate 2.85% 2.75%
Health care cost increase rate 7.00% 7.00%
Average expected future lifetime of eligible employees 10.7 years 11.0 years

Mortality assumptions are based on China Life Insurance Mortality Table (2010-2013). The Table published historical
statistics in China.

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2022 119

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the financial statements

37 Accrued staff costs (continued)

(1) Post-employment benefits (continued)

(b) Defined benefit plans – Supplementary retirement benefits (continued)
(ii) The sensitivity of the present value of supplementary retirement benefit obligations to changes in the weighted principal

assumption is:

Impact on present value of supplementary
retirement benefit obligations

Increase in assumption
by 0.25%

Decrease in assumption
by 0.25%

Discount rate (88) 92
Health care cost increase rate 41 (40)

(iii) As at 30 June 2022, the weighted average duration of supplementary retirement benefit obligations of the Group was
8.4 years (as at 31 December 2021: 8.0 years).

(iv) Plan assets of the Group are as follows:

30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Cash and cash equivalents 794 590
Equity instruments 515 823
Debt instruments and others 4,267 4,531

Total 5,576 5,944

(2) Accrued staff costs – others mainly include employee welfare, medical insurance, maternity
insurance and employment injury insurance.

38 Taxes payable
30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Income tax 42,433 73,128
Value added tax 11,952 10,665
Others 1,700 2,549

Total 56,085 86,342

120 China Construction Bank Corporation Half-Year Report 2022

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the financial statements

39 Provisions
Note 30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Expected credit losses from off-balance sheet credit business (1) 36,046 34,515
Expected losses from other businesses (2) 11,296 11,388

Total 47,342 45,903

(1) Movements of the provision – expected credit losses on off-balance sheet credit business
Six months ended 30 June 2022

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2022 28,193 5,620 702 34,515

Transfers:
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 856 (856) – –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (171) 186 (15) –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (18) (320) 338 –
Newly originated 11,034 – – 11,034
Decreased (10,309) (2,446) (273) (13,028)
Remeasurements (a) (1,161) 4,016 670 3,525

As at 30 June 2022 28,424 6,200 1,422 36,046

2021

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2021 26,480 4,009 1,344 31,833

Transfers:
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 56 (56) – –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (112) 141 (29) –
 Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (1) (37) 38 –
Newly originated 19,758 – – 19,758
Decreased (16,691) (3,247) (728) (20,666)
Remeasurements (a) (1,297) 4,810 77 3,590

As at 31 December 2021 28,193 5,620 702 34,515

(a) Remeasurements comprise the impact of changes in PD, LGD or EAD; changes in model assumptions and methodologies; loss provision changes due to stage-transfer;
and the impact of exchange rate changes.

(2) Other businesses include off-balance sheet businesses other than the off-balance sheet credit
business, outstanding litigations and the precious metal leasing business.

China Construction Bank CorporationHalf-Year Report 2022 121

(Expressed in millions of RMB, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the financial statements

40 Debt securities issued
Note 30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Certificates of deposit issued (1) 1,058,925 792,112